ORDINANCE BILL NO. 60 FOR 1949 ORDINANCE NO. 740

L . -

AN ORDINANCE CALLING A SPECIAL ELECTION ON NOVEMBER 22, 1949 SUBMITTING TO THE VOTERS OF THE CITY OF LEBANON AND OF THE TERRITORY HEREINAFTER IN THIS ORDINANCE DESCRIBED THE QUESTION OF ALTERING THE BOUNDARIES OF THE CITY OF LEBANON AND ANNEXING CONTIGUOUS TERRITORY:

The People of the City of Lebanon Do Ordain as Follows:
registered
Section I. That there shall be submitted to the voters of
the City of Lebanon and the registered voters residing in the
territory hereinafter described for their approval or rejection at
a special election to be held in said City and a separate special
election to be held in the territory on the 22nd day of November,
1949, the following proposition:

Shall the following described territory be annexed to the City of Lebanon:

Beginning at a point on the West City Limit line of the City of Lebanon which is 1322 feet North of the North line of Harrison Street and running thence West to a point which is North of the Northwest corner of Block One Greenacres Addition to Lebanon, thence West 200 feet, thence South to a point which is 693.28 feet East and 170 feet South of the S. E. corner of Airway Subdivision, thence East to a point which is 140 feet West division, thence East to a point which is 140 reet west of the West line of 7th Street extended, said extension of Seventh Street being also known as the Moss Arnold County Road, and running thence outh to a point which is 140 feet outh of the South line of Kees Street in Harmony Subdivision, and thence East to the West right of way line of the County road extending from Second Street to the South Santiam Highway, and thence following in a Southeasterly direction along the Southwesterly line of Second Street extended to the West line of the road known as the Big Brother Farm Road, thence East to the known as the Big Brother Farm Road, thence East to the Westerly line of the South Santiam Highway, thence in a Southwesterly direction along the Westerly line of the South Santiam Highway to the South line of Gilbert Street in Morgan Subdivision extended, thence East along the South line of Gilbert Street to the Westerly right of way line of the Oregon Electric Railway, thence Northwesterly along the Westerly right of way line of the Oregon Electric Railway to a point on said right of way line which is 160 feet South of the center line of the Russel T. Hill D.L.C. # 77, thence East parallel with said D.L.C. center line to a point which is 122 feet East of the East line of the first roadway West of the East of the East line of the first roadway West of the County road which parallels the Lebanon and Santiam Canal, which said road is commonly known as Fuller Lane, thence in a Northwesterly direction parallel to the East line of the said Fuller Lane to the center line of the Russel T. Hill D.L.C. #77, thence East to the East right of way line of the County road which is the extension of Franklin Street, thence in a Northwesterly direction along the East line of said ounty road to a point 289 feet East of the East line of Franklin Street produced South, thence North to the present outh boundary of the City of Lebanon, thence following Westerly the present South boundary of the City of Lebanon to the Southwest corner of the City Limits, thence North along the present West boundary to the place of beginning.

Section II. That the ballot title for the ballot to be used in each of said elections shall be as follows:

Annexation of Territory, Proposed by Ordinance of the Common Council of the City of Lebanon, Oregon, and referred to the electors.

Section III. That the proposition to be printed on the ballot shall be as follows:

Shall the above described territory be annexed to the City of Lebanon?

Section IV. That the City Recorder is hereby authorized and instructed to publish notice of said elections in the manner provided by law.

Section V. That the polling places for said elections within the City of Lebanon and within the territory to be annexed shall be as follows:

Within the City of Lebanon:

Ward 1-Precincts 1 & 2 Scott Chrisman Motor Co. 1010 Main St.

Ward 2-Precincts 3 & 4 Assembly of God Church N. Main Street

Ward 3-Precincts 5 & 6 U. & R. Motors Inc.

1179 Park St.

Within the Territory:

Strawberry Precinct Wm. Goold-Residence 750 W. Sherman St.

Crowfoot Precinct Lindsey's Used Furniture S. Santiam Highway

Section VI. That the clerks and judges of said elections
within the City and the territory to be annexed shall be as follows:
Within the City
Ward 1 Precincts 1 & 2
Judge
Rosa C. Forbis
Second Judge
Leota V. McClain
First Clerk
Ella J. Sanders
Second Clerk
Agnes Moersch
Third Clerk

Ward 2 Precincts 3 & 4
Judge Halli
Hallie Cormeir
Second Judge
Lena Richardson
First Clerk
Jennie Southard

Millie Borum

Second Clerk
Abbie V. Leckband
Third Clerk
Edna B. Stewart

Ward 3 Precincts 5 & 6 Judge Orta Stacey Second Judge Mavia S. Gilson First Clerk Anna Long Second Clerk Almyra Smith Third Clerk Anna Vos Musgrave Within the territory Strawberry Precinct Judge Josephine Skeen Second Judge Grace Geest First Clerk Viola Doggett Second Clerk Lena Burian Third Clerk Grace Schliske

Crowfoot Precinct
Judge
Thomas C. Elder
Second Judge
Goldie O'Dell
First Clerk
Viola Ward
Second Clerk
Bessie Plummer
Third Clerk

Section VII. That the polling places for said elections shall be open from the hour of 8 A.M. to 8 P. M. of said day; that the Chief of Police is instructed to place polling booths, pens, pencils, and ballots for the purpose of providing for said election and the Recorder is directed to provide poll books therefore;

Section VIII. It is hereby adjudged and declared that existing conditions are such that this act is necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health and safety, and an emergency is hereby declared to exist, and this ordinance shall take effect and be in full force and effect from and after its passage by the Council.

Passed by the Council and approved by the Mayor this 4th day of October, 1949.

Mayor

ATTEST:

City Recorder